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ADVISORY OPINION
case No. 96007.A, Post-Employment

To:
Date:

: g 1o Board of Ethics received
your request for an advisory opinion on the

application of the City’s Governmental Ethics
ordinance to your post-City enployment. This
opinion sets forth our analysis of the facts you
presented under the post-employment provisions of

the Ordinance.
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BT . You said Co.Z
is expanding by adding MO Ked - place 8

thﬁd'{'brojects to its business, and has hired
you to join its development team. You stated that
you do not yet know what title or position you

will hold with Co. 2

or on what

particular projects you may be asked to work, but
you expect you may be asked to help develop both
affordable and market-rate housing projects. You
said your duties probably will include working up
budgets for development projects, and possibly

locating properties available for

‘Co. 7. B to buy. These may include properties

outside as well as inside the state of Illinois.
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has been awarded City funding

throughbmﬁﬁfdf its affordable housing developnent

projects in the past. You said you are not aware

of what, if - any, current "Co L

development projects have received fundiﬁg thréuQﬁx

Desk-A but you expect oz may

interested in applying for more ing in the

future.
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As G ol g8, you said you were involved with beet-A
affordable housing projects only to the extent that you (1)
composed _informational letters on ¢Ff e a8 bechalf
about TegtA programs {including affordable hou31ng programs) to
those who wrote to the department with general inquiries, (2)
coordinated weekly G i gl ncetings at which hou51ng
orOJects were discussed, and (3) attended weekly (En
e e i e meetlngs at which such projects were

dlscussed.

You stated that the purpose of the @& : e =g neetings
was to allow the Commissioner to review the week-to-week
operations of the department, as well as departmental policies
and priorities, with the deputy commissioners. You had no
advisory responsibility in these meetings; your duties were to
coordinate the agendas, distribute the meeting materials to
those attending the meetings, and maintain the roster of
assignments the Commissioner delegated to the deputy
commissioners. No particular loan applications or development
proposals were discussed at these meetings, and no official
votes were taken on any matters.

Yyou described the G R R sl ncetings as
designed to advise the Commissioner; -rev1ews and gets
feedback from relevant staff on new or ongoing department
projects and loan applications. This committee is responsible
for the initial evaluations of specific housing development
proposals. You explained that general overviews of proposed
projects are presented to the committee by the Relationship
Managers from the Developer Services Division of Dept.A, After
discussion by committee members on the feasibility of the
proposals presented, they make recommendations to the
Commissioner, which @@ forwards to the External Loan Review
Commlttee You sald that while no official votes are taken at

i plEe r“g.a ;ﬂﬂiaweetlngs those present are
asked to share their views with the Commissioner. You said you
were asked by the Commissioner to attend these meetings for
general informational purposes, to keep you up to date with
department procedures and projects. You had no advisory
responsibilities or any tasks with respect to these meetings or

with respect to carrying out any of the programs or projects
discussed in then.




case No. 96007.A

3

You told us that you did not attend any meetings of the
External Loan Committee or any other meetings at which private
developers were present, and that-you made no personal contacts
on behalf of the City with private developers. You said you
had no decision-making authority over, and no responsibility
for cafrying out any aspect of, the department’s affordable
housing projects, or any other programs, projects, oOr
contracts. You noted thatlegA is not involved in the area of
market-rate housing, so you had no contact with development of
market-rate housing in the course of your City job.

cipate in any City decisions

You also told us
one proposal from (o.Z @

involving (oZ

t parti

L o B8y 2+ which you were present. Ing o the
committee considered and ecommended approval on a mortgage
loan proposal from (.. 7 ASSEEECE, involving one of its
‘affordable housing projects % gaden R
G s In § the committee also
recommended approval on a tax credit allocation on the same
project. You said you attended these meetings but did not
participate in the discussion about the Co.7 BN
project. You also said this project has been completed and
. there is no possibility of your being asked by Co.Z. B
SEEEEEE to vwork on it.

vYou have an Administrative Master’s degree from the School of
gocial Services Administration at S S
and your work there focused on affordab ousing.

LAW AND ANALYSIS: POST-EMPLOYMENT. Former City employees are
not prohibited by the Ethics Ordinance from working for any
particular new employer upon leaving City service, but they are
restricted in the activities they may perform for that
employer. Section 2-156-100(b) of the "post-employment
Restrictions" states:

No former official or employee shall, for a period
of one year after the termination of the official’s
or employee’s term of office or employment, assist
or represent any person in any business transaction
jnvolving the City or any of its agencies, if the
official or employee participated personally and
substantially in the subject matter of the
transaction during his term of office or employment;
provided, that if the official or employee exercised
contract management authority with respect to a
contract this prohibition shall be permanent as to
that contract. .
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Accordlng to this section, a former City official or employee
is subject to two restrlctlons on employment after leaving City
service, a one-year prohibition and a permanent prohibition.
A former City official or employee is prohibited for one vear
after leav1ng City service from assisting or representing any
person:;in a business transaction involving the City if while a
City employee he or she participated personally and
substantially in the subject matter of that transaction. Under
the permanent prohibition, a former City employee is
pgrmanentlx prohibited from assisting or representing any
person in a contract if, while a City employee, he or she
exercised "contract maqagement authority" with respect to that
contract. Section 2-156~010(g) defines "contract management
authority" as "personal involvement in or direct supervisory
responsibility for the formulation or execution of a City
contract, including without 1limitation the preparation of
specifications, evaluation of bids or proposals, negotiation of
contract terms or supervision of performance."

According to the facts you presented, it does not appear that
you exercised contract management authority in your City
position. Therefore, it appears that you would not be subject
to the permanent prohibition with respect to any contracts in
. your post-City employment.

However, you are subject to the one-year restriction. Under
this provision, you are prohibited for one year after leaving
City service from a551st1ng or representing any person,
including Co.Z § 2 in a business transaction
involving the City if while a City employee you participated
personally and substantially in the subject matter of that
transaction., The one-year period of this prohibition begins on

February 29, 1996, the date your City employment was
terminated.

According to the Board’s interpretation, "assisting" and
"representing® a person in business transactions involving the
City encompasses helping a person to seek a contract as well as
helping a person to perform a contract. {See Case No.
89119.A.) The Board has interpreted "representation" to mean
acting as a spokesperson for another person or seeking to
communicate and promote the interests of one party to another,
whether by making personal appearances before City agencies on
behalf of others, making telephone contact with City employees
and officials on behalf of others, or submitting proposals,
contracts or other documents to City agencies, employees or
officials on behalf of others.
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You told us you may be asked to work for (vo.Z

e = Bin
the areas of both affordable housing and market-rate housing,
but you do not know on what particular ‘projects you may be
asked to work. Because the Board was given no specific
transaction to consider at this time, we cannot give you a
determtnation as to how the one-year prohibition applies to you
in matters involving (o.7. SN g and the City. Due to
the nature of your City position, it is conceivable that you
were personally and substantially involved in certain matters
that would subject you to the one-year prohibition. While your
City duties were administrative and clerical in nature, you did
have a role in, and regularly attended, senior management
meetings in. your department at which high-level decisions
affecting a wide range of department policies and programs were
discussed. Therefore we advise you that, if you are asked by
f (o.z. CEERNY or any other employer to work on a business
transaction invelving the City within the one~-year post-
employment period, you should return to the Board for an
opinion on whether your proposed conduct would violate the
Ordinance. If you do not seek an opinion from the Board at
that time, your conduct, if prohibited under the post-
employment provisions, could seriously jeopardize your position

as well as the business relationship your employer has with the
City.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION. You are also subjéct, as a former
City employee, to Section 2~156-070 of the Ethics Ordinance,
entitled "Use or Disclosure of Confidential Information," which
states:

No current or former official or employee shall use
or disclose other than in the performance of his
official duties and responsibilities, or as may be
required by law, confidential information gained in
the course of or by reason of his position or
employment. For purposes of this section,
"confidential information®™ means any information
that may not be obtained pursuant to the Illinois
Freedom of Information Act, as amended.

This section prohibits you from using or revealing confidential

information you may have acquired during the course of your
City Jjob.

Our conclusion in this case is based upon the application of
the City’s Governmental Ethics Ordinance to the facts stated in
this opinion. If the facts presented are incorrect or
incomplete, please notify the Board immediately, as any change
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in the.facts may alter our opinion. Other laws or rules also
may apply to this situation.

RELIANCE: This opinion may be relied upon by (1) any person
involved in the specific transaction or activity with respect
to which this opinion is rendered and (2) any person involved
in any specific transaction or activity that is
indistinguishable in all its material aspects from the
transaction or activity with respect to which the opinion is
rendered.
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